PCB Sockets
Contents
Introduction 244
Specifications 246
SMT PCB Sockets 247
Sockets For Ø0.5mm Pin 249
Sockets For Ø0.8mm Pin 252
Sockets For Ø1mm Pin 253

PC Board Sockets
TOP ENTRY BOTTOM ENTRY
HOW TO ORDER
S91X1 - 45 R
SERIES CODE
S9111 Top Entry, Ø1.5 to Ø1.9mm Mating pin
S9121 Bottom Entry, Ø1.5 to Ø1.9mm Mating pin
S9131 Top Entry, Ø0.8 to Ø1.3mm Mating pin
S9141 Bottom Entry, Ø0.8 to Ø1.3mm Mating pin
FINISH
45 Gold
PACKAGING
R Tape & Reeled
Orientation of SMT Socket in PCB
Recommended PC Board PatternRecommended PC Board Pattern
Patent Published
Ø2.00
Ø2.30
3.87
0.43 max
5.50
Ø2.30
3.87
0.43 max
5.50
Ø2.00
R0.10
1.95
5.70
Ø2.60 hole
41°
R0.10
1.95
5.70
Ø2.60 hole
41°
248www.harwin.com
All dimensions in mm.
Ø0.8mm TO Ø1.5mm MATING PIN Ø1.1mm TO Ø1.8mm MATING PIN
Surface Mount, Low Profile
 Accepts pins between 0.8mm and 1.8mm diameter.
 SMT product is pick and place-able using standard assembly
machines.
 Rated to 5 Amps and 9 Amps electrical current.
 Greatly reduces process costs by removing the need for
secondary operations.
 Reduced component costs.
PC Board Sockets
HOW TO ORDER
S9XX1 - 46 R
SERIES CODE
S9091 Ø0.8 to Ø1.5mm Mating pin
S9101 Ø1.1 to Ø1.8mm Mating pin FINISH
46 Tin
PACKAGING
R Tape & Reeled
Orientation of SMT Socket in PCB
Recommended PC Board PatternRecommended PC Board Pattern
SOCKETS
5.75
2.00
1.63
0.20
0.23
4.13
3.48
Ø2.00
5.00
5.00
4.30
0.20
3.25
3.30
0.70
5.40
2.30
1.60
5.40
Ø4.70
Ø4.00 hole
Ø3.80 hole
2.00
5.75
PCB
SMT Socket
Mating pin
249www.harwin.com
XXXXXXXXXXXX
 XX
 XX
 XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXX XXXX XXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.
 XX
SO
CK
ET
S
All dimensions in mm.
2.52mm BODY LENGTH 3.18mm BODY LENGTH
 Compatible with Ø0.50mm mating pins.
 Suitable for a variety of mating pin lengths.
 Utilizes the Datamate four finger Beryllium Copper
contact clip.
Sub-Miniature – Ø0.50mm Mating Pin
PC Board Sockets
 Specifications
Mating pin size: Ø0.46 - 0.51mm
Contact depth: 2.30mm max
Pin length:  See individual
sockets
Recommended PC Board Pattern
Maximum Pin Length = 2.40mm Maximum Pin Length = 3.15mm
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3190-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3190-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3153-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3153-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
Ø1.00-1.10
Ø1.42
Ø0.99 max
0.38
2.52
Ø1.42
Ø0.99 max
0.38
3.18
RAISED SHOULDER
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3155-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3155-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
Maximum Pin Length = 3.15mm
Ø0.99 max
Ø1.42
2.36
1.20
4.47mm BODY LENGTH
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3191-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3191-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
Maximum Pin Length = 4.50mm
Ø0.99 max
Ø1.42
4.47
0.38
250www.harwin.com
XXXXXXXXXXXX
 XX
 XX
 XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXX XXXX XXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.
 XX
SOCKETS
All dimensions in mm.
EXTENDED TAIL WIRE WRAP TAIL Specifications
Mating pin size:
 H3192-XX Ø0.46 - 0.51mm
 H3175-XX Ø0.41 - 0.53mm
Contact depth:
 H3192-XX 2.30mm max
 H3175-XX 2.16mm max
Pin length:  3.15mm max
Recommended PC Board Pattern
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3192-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3192-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3175-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3175-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
 Compatible with Ø0.50mm mating pins.

A B + 1.8
B 2.54 x (No. of sockets - 1)
HOW TO ORDER
SERIES CODE
TYPE
979 Single-in-line Socket Carrier with H3192-01
982 Single-in-line Socket Carrier with H3191-01
984 Single-in-line Socket Carrier with H3155-01
990 Single-in-line Socket Carrier with H3153-01
FINISH
01 Gold contact, Tin shell
D01 - 9XX XX 01
  Brass carriers are supplied fitted with the sub-miniature socket
shown in the tables below.
  Supplied in standard lengths.
NO. OF CONTACTS PER STRIP
04, 06 to 10, 12, 14, 16, 20, 32
2.54
7.00
B
A
252www.harwin.com
XXXXXXXXXXXX
 XX
 XX
 XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXX XXXX XXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.
 XX
SOCKETS
All dimensions in mm.
4.8mm BODY LENGTH 4.8mm BODY, KNURL
3.65mm BODY LENGTH 3.65mm BODY, KNURL
 Compatible with Ø0.80mm mating pins – see table below.
 Knurled option available for added board retention.
 Ident groove in shoulder, to differentiate from Ø1mm
mating pin sockets as shown on the next page.
 Construction uses four finger Beryllium Copper contact
from M300 range.
Ø0.80mm Mating Pin
PC Board Sockets
 Specifications
Mating pin size: Ø0.60 - 0.85mm
Contact depth: 3.30mm max
Pin length:  See individual
sockets
Recommended PC Board Pattern
with Retention Knurl
Maximum Pin Length = 4.65mm Maximum Pin Length = 4.65mm
ORDER CODE FINISH
H8504-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H8504-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H8501-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H8501-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H8505-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H8505-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H8502-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H8502-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
Maximum Pin Length = 4.85mm Maximum Pin Length = 4.85mm
Recommended PC Board Pattern
without Retention Knurl
Ø1.91-1.96
Ø1.91-2.01
Ø2.33
Ø1.90 max
0.90
Ø2.33
0.90
Ø1.90 max
4.80 4.80
Ø2.61

sockets
Maximum Pin Length = 4.60mm Maximum Pin Length = 4.60mm
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3183-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3183-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3161-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3161-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3182-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3182-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3165-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3165-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3163-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3163-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
Maximum Pin Length = 4.85mm Maximum Pin Length = 4.85mmMaximum Pin Length = 5.00mm
Recommended PC Board Pattern
Ø1.91-1.96 (with knurl)
Ø1.91-2.01 (without knurl)
Ø2.19-2.29 (H3163-XX)
Ø2.33
Ø1.90 max
0.50
4.75
Ø2.33
Ø1.90 max
0.50
4.75
Ø2.61
Ø1.90 max
2.10
3.55
Ø2.61
Ø1.90 max
2.10
3.55
Ø3.18
4.75
3.18
Ø2.18 max
254www.harwin.com
XXXXXXXXXXXX
 XX
 XX
 XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXX XXXX XXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.
 XX
SOCKETS
All dimensions in mm.
5.05mm BODY LENGTH 5.05mm BODY, KNURL
RAISED SHOULDER, TAIL 5.05mm BODY, OPEN END 5.05mm OPEN END, KNURL
 Compatible with Ø1.00mm mating pins – see table below.
 Knurled option available for added pin retention.
 Construction uses four finger Beryllium Copper contact
from M300 range.
Ø1.00mm Mating Pin
PC Board Sockets
 Specifications
Mating pin size: Ø0.90 - 1.05mm
Contact depth: 3.55mm max
Pin length:  See individual
sockets
Maximum Pin Length = 4.75mm Maximum Pin Length = 4.75mm
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3184-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3184-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3167-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3167-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3185-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3185-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3169-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3169-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
ORDER CODE FINISH
H3194-01 Gold contact, Tin shell
H3194-05 Gold contact, Gold shell
Open End - No Maximum Pin Length Open End - No Maximum Pin LengthMaximum Pin Length = 4.30mm

Test Sockets
SURFACE MOUNT
HOW TO ORDER
SERIES CODE
TYPE
7 Surface Mount
8 Throughboard
PC TAIL / THROUGHBOARD
Recommended PC Board Pattern
Recommended PC Board Pattern
M349 X - XX X
TYPE
94 White (M3498 only)
98 Black
99 Red (M3498 only)
PACKAGING
Blank Loose
R Tape & Reeled (M3497 only)
11.50
Ø2.10
3.95
0.25
10.16
2.79
1.20
5.10
3.13
11.50
Ø2.10
3.95
16.85
1.20
5.10
3.13
2.00
9.90
17.55
Ø1.70
10.16
257www.harwin.com
XXXXXXXXXXXX
 XX
 XX
 XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXX XXXX XXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.
 XX
SO
CK
ET
S
All dimensions in mm.
 Connectors can be cut to smaller sizes.
 Socket accepts mating pin Ø0.40 to 0.56mm, using four finger
Beryllium Copper contact technology.
 Please consult Technical Drawings online for further
specifications.
Modular Single Row
IC Sockets
SERIES CODE
TYPE
7 Female
2 Male
FEMALE
MALE
HOW TO ORDER
D01 - 99 X XX XX
FINISH
42 Gold + Tin (Female)
46 Tin (Male)
NO. OF CONTACTS
20, 32
CALCULATION
A 2.54 x No. of contacts
B 2.54 x (No. of contacts - 1)
Recommended PC Board Pattern
Recommended PC Board Pattern
HM1327: D01-997XXXX
Ø0.53 2.54
7.37
4.20
2.54A
B
2.54
B
Ø0.80
2.54
B
Ø0.80
2.54
3.00
4.80
11.73
A
B
Ø0.69
Ø0.46 2.54
258www.harwin.com
XXXXXXXXXXXX
 XX
 XX
 XXXXXXXXXX  XXXXXXX XXXX XXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.
 XX
SOCKETS
All dimensions in mm.All dimensions in mm.
 Socket accepts IC leads Ø0.40 to 0.56mm.
 End and side stackable.
 Utilizes four finger Beryllium Copper contact technology.
 Gold finish on contact, with Tin finish on shells/termination.
 Please consult Technical Drawings online for further
specifications.
Dual Row IC Socket
IC Sockets
IC SOCKET
Recommended PC Board Pattern
ORDER CODE NO. OF
CONTACTS A B C D
D2806-42 6 7.60 5.08 10.02 7.62 (0.3")
D2808-42 8 10.10 7.62 10.02 7.62 (0.3")
D2814-42 14 17.70 15.24 10.02 7.62 (0.3")
D2816-42 16 20.30 17.78 10.02 7.62 (0.3")
D2818-42 18 22.80 20.32 10.02 7.62 (0.3")
D2820-42 20 25.30 22.86 10.02 7.62 (0.3")
D2922-42 22 27.80 25.40 10.02 7.62 (0.3")
D2822-42 22 27.80 25.40 12.60 10.16 (0.4")
D2924-42 24 30.40 27.94 10.02 7.62 (0.3")
D2724-42 24 30.40 27.94 12.60 10.16 (0.4")
D2824-42 24 30.40 27.94 17.64 15.24 (0.6")
D2928-42 28 35.50 33.02 10.02 7.62 (0.3")
D2828-42 28 35.50 33.02 17.64 15.24 (0.6")
D2832-42 32 40.60 38.10 17.64 15.24 (0.6")
D2840-42 40 50.80 48.26 17.64 15.24 (0.6")
D2948-42 48 60.90 58.42 17.64 15.24 (0.6")
D2864-42 64 81.20 78.74 25.40 22.86 (0.9")
Ø0.802.54